503684225 02/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3730861

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2015

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VONAGE NETWORK LLC	12/23/2015

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VONAGE AMERICA INC.	12/23/2015

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	VONAGE AMERICA INC.
Street Address:	23 MAIN ST
Internal Address:	IP/LEGAL DEPT
City:	HOLMDEL
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07733

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13961488
Application Number:	13928066
Application Number:	14090567

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)202-5221

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 732-203-7617

Email: ipcorrespondence@vonage.com

Correspondent Name: VONAGE
Address Line 1: 23 MAIN ST
Address Line 2: IP/LEGAL DEPT

Address Line 4: HOLMDEL, NEW JERSEY 07733

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AP VNLLC - VAI (ALLWD I)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH PAGNOTTA REG. NO. 39322

503684225 REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0471

SIGNATURE:	/joseph pagnotta/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=FILED DE Cert. of Merger - Vonage Marketing Vonage Network IPAM LLC into Vonage America#page1.tif source=FILED DE Cert. of Merger - Vonage Marketing Vonage Network IPAM LLC into Vonage America#page2.tif source=FILED DE Cert. of Merger - Vonage Marketing Vonage Network IPAM LLC into Vonage America#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0472

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"VONAGE NETWORK LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"VONAGE MARKETING LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "VONAGE AMERICA INC." UNDER THE NAME OF

"VONAGE AMERICA INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED

IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2015,

AT 1:05 O CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2015 AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3962939 8100M SR# 20151511812

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 10694290

Date: 12-29-15

PATENT REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0473

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Birision of Corporations
Delivered 01:05 PM 12/23/2015
FILED 01:05 PM 12/23/2015
SR 20151511812 - File Number 3962939

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF VONAGE MARKETING LLC, VONAGE NETWORK LLC AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC INTO VONAGE AMERICA INC.

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is Vonage America Inc., a Delaware corporation, and the names of the limited liability companies being merged into the surviving corporation are Vonage Marketing LLC; Vonage Network LLC; and Intellectual Property Asset Management, LLC, each a Delaware limited liability company.

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the surviving corporation and each of the merging limited liability companies.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is Vonage America Inc.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Vonage America Inc. shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation until further amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL.

FIFTH: The merger is to become effective at 11:59 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, on December 31, 2015.

SIXTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 23 Main Street, Holmdel, New Jersey 07733, the primary place of business of the surviving corporation.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation and to any member of any constituent limited liability company.

DMG/0659718.1

PATENT REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0474 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been duly executed by an authorized officer of the surviving corporation as of the <u>3rd</u> day of December, 2015.

VONAGE AMERICA INC.

Name: Kurt Rogers
Title: Vice President and Secretary

Signature Page to Certificate of Merger of Vonage Marketing LLC, Vonage Network LLC and Intellectual Property Asset Management, LLC into Vonage America Inc.

PATENT REEL: 037687 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 02/08/2016